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DECISION


Timothy Caswell is subject to discipline because he owns and operates a barber establishment without a barber establishment license.
Procedure


On March 30, 2011, the Missouri Board of Cosmetology and Barber Examiners (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Caswell’s barber license.  Caswell was served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail sometime before April 12, 2011.
  He did not file an answer.  We held a hearing on this matter on October 24, 2011.  Tina M. Crow Halcomb represented the Board.  Neither Caswell nor anyone representing him appeared.  This case became ready for decision on December 7, 2011, when simultaneous written arguments were due.
  


Our rules require the filing of an answer by the licensee.
  We may on our own motion order that Caswell is deemed to have admitted the facts pleaded in the complaint for failing to file an answer.
  Therefore, the following facts are not disputed.  

Findings of Fact

1. Caswell is licensed by the Board as a barber, and his license was current at all relevant times.  

2. Caswell owns and operates TC & Co. Hair & Tan Salon (“the Salon”) as a barber establishment in Maryland Heights, Missouri.  
3. Caswell does not have a barber establishment license for the Salon.  
4. Caswell rents a booth space in the Salon and provides barbering services.  

Inspection Report – July 31, 2009
5. On July 31, 2009, the Salon was open for business and offering barbering services.
6. Caswell represented the Salon as a licensed barber establishment.  
7. Caswell was operating and providing barbering services for compensation without a barber establishment license.  
8. On December 8, 2009, the Executive Director of the Board mailed a violation notice to Caswell, stating the violations found during the inspection and that such violations must be corrected immediately.  
Inspection Report – January 11, 2010
9. On January 11, 2010, the Salon was open for business and offering barbering services.
10. Caswell represented the Salon as a licensed barber establishment.  
11. Caswell was operating and providing barbering services for compensation without a barber establishment license.  
12. On February 17, 2010, the Executive Director of the Board mailed a violation notice to Caswell, stating the violations found during the inspection and that such violations must be corrected immediately.  
Inspection Report – March 31, 2010
13. On March 31, 2010, the Salon was open for business and offering barbering services.
14. Caswell represented the Salon as a licensed barber establishment.  
15. Caswell was operating and providing barbering services for compensation without a barber establishment license.  
16. Caswell did not have a current barber establishment license posted.
17. On April 20, 2010, the Executive Director of the Board mailed a violation notice to Caswell, stating the violations found during the inspection and that such violations must be corrected immediately.  
Inspection Report – May 4, 2010
18. On May 4, 2010, the Salon was open for business and offering barbering services.
19. Caswell represented the Salon as a licensed barber establishment.  
20. Caswell was operating and providing barbering services for compensation without a barber establishment license.  
21. Caswell did not have a current barber establishment license posted.
22. On April 20, 2010, the Executive Director of the Board mailed a violation notice to Caswell, stating the violations found during the inspection and that such violations must be corrected immediately.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Caswell has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board argues there is cause to discipline Boyd under § 328.150.2:

2. The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:
*  *  *

(4) Obtaining or attempting to obtain any fee, charge, tuition or other compensation by fraud, deception or misrepresentation; 

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter;

(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter;

*  *  *

(12) Failure to display a valid certificate or license if so required by this chapter or any rule promulgated hereunder;

(13) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]

Obtaining Fee by Deception or 
Misrepresentation – Subdivision (4)


The Board limits its allegations to only deception and misrepresentation under this subdivision.  Therefore, we limit our analysis to those points.  Misrepresentation is a falsehood 
or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  Deception is the act of causing someone to accept as true what is not true.


During the four inspections, Caswell represented himself as the owner and operator of a licensed barber establishment.  By doing so, Caswell intentionally misrepresented his licensure status and deceived his customers.  Consequently, he committed misrepresentation and deception from which he obtained a fee.  Caswell is subject to discipline under § 328.150.2(4).  
Professional Standards – Subdivision (5)


The Board argues that Caswell’s conduct constituted misconduct, misrepresentation and dishonesty.  Misconduct is the intentional commission of a wrongful act.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  Dishonesty is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  


Caswell owned and operated the Salon and performed barbering services for compensation without a barber establishment license.  He failed to correct the violation after the Board informed him on numerous occasions, which was intentional and wrong.  He misrepresented his establishment licensure status and was dishonest.  He is subject to discipline under § 328.150.2(5).  

Violation of Statute/Rule – Subdivision (6)
Section 328.130 states:

The board shall issue a printed license to each person successfully meeting the board's requirements for licensure, which shall be evidence the holder thereof is entitled to practice the occupation of barbering in this state. The licensee shall post his or her license in a 
conspicuous place in front of his or her working chair where it may be readily seen by all persons whom he or she may serve. 

The Board provides no evidence that Caswell’s barber license was not posted.  He did not violate § 328.130.

Section 328.160 states: 

Any person practicing the occupation of barbering without having obtained a license as provided in this chapter, or willfully employing a barber who does not hold a valid license issued by the board, managing or conducting a barber school or college without first securing a license from the board, or falsely pretending to be qualified to practice as a barber or instructor or teacher of such occupation under this chapter, or failing to keep any license required by this chapter properly displayed or for any extortion or overcharge practiced, and any barber college, firm, corporation or person operating or conducting a barber college without first having secured the license required by this chapter, or failing to comply with such sanitary rules as the board prescribes, or for the violation of any of the provisions of this chapter, shall be deemed guilty of a class C misdemeanor. Prosecutions under this chapter shall be initiated and carried on in the same manner as other prosecutions for misdemeanors in this state. 

There is no conduct in this statute that may be violated.  Therefore, Caswell did not violate § 328.160.

20 CSR 2085-10.010(2) states:
(2) Rental Space/Chair Licensing. Any person licensed by the board who rents individual space or a booth/chair within a licensed establishment for the purposes of practicing as a barber or cosmetologist shall be required to obtain a separate establishment license for the rental space. Licensees that rent individual space or a booth/chair within a licensed barber or cosmetology establishment for the purposes of operating as a barber or cosmetologist must possess a current establishment license as well as an operator license. This section does not apply to licensees operating as establishment employees.
Caswell rented a space/chair from the Salon, but the Board only provides evidence that Caswell does not have a barber establishment license for the Salon.  Therefore, Caswell did not violate 20 CSR 2085-10.010(2). 
20 CSR 2085-10.010(2)(E) states:

(E) Display of License. The current establishment license for the rental space/chair shall be posted in a conspicuous place at all times. The licensee’s barber or cosmetology license shall also be posted at each respective work station.
As discussed above, the Board does not provide evidence regarding an establishment license for Caswell’s rental space/chair.  Therefore, Caswell did not violate 20 CSR 2085-10.010(2)(E).
20 CSR 2085-10.010(3)(A) states:
(3) Display of License. Establishment licenses shall be posted within the establishment in plain view at all times so that it may be easily seen by the public. Establishment licenses issued to a station or booth rental establishment shall be posted in plain view at the respective work station.

(A) Operator licenses, apprentice licenses, or student temporary permits shall either be posted at each respective assigned work station or all posted together in one (1) conspicuous, readily accessible, central location within the establishment area that will allow easy identification of the persons working in the establishment by clients, board representatives, or the general public.
There can be no failure to post a current license when the practitioner does not have a current license.
  Caswell did not have an establishment license for the Salon and did not violate 20 CSR 2085-10.010(3)(A).
20 CSR 2085-5.010(11) states:

(11) Barber License Posted. Upon licensure, every licensed barber shall post a current license issued by the board in front of the barber's working chair where it shall be readily seen by all patrons.
The Board did not provide any evidence that Caswell did not have his barber license posted.  He did not violate 20 CSR 2085-5.010(11).
20 CSR 2085-10.060(2) states:

(2) License Posted. Every licensed barber and cosmetologist shall post a current license issued by the board in front of the barber’s working chair or the cosmetologist’s work station where it shall be readily seen by all patrons.
The Board did not provide any evidence that Caswell did not have his barber license posted.  He did not violate 20 CSR 2085-10.060(2). 


Caswell failed to obtain a barber establishment license before he opened the Salon for business.  He is subject to discipline under § 328.150.2(6) because he violated 20 CSR 2085-10.010(2).  
Failure to Post License – Subdivision (12)


As discussed above, there can be no failure to post a current license when the practitioner does not have a current license.
  Caswell is not subject to discipline under § 328.150.2(12).

Violation of Professional Trust – Subdivision (13)


Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  Because we presume that a patron trusts a barber to have a barber establishment license according to law, we conclude that Caswell not having barber establishment license for the Salon is cause for discipline under § 328.150.2(13) as a violation of professional trust or confidence.

Summary


We find cause for discipline under §§ 328.150.2(4), (5), (6), and (13), but not (12).


SO ORDERED on January 30, 2013.


________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.



Commissioner
� The certified mail receipt was signed by “Tim” without a date filled in.  We received the receipt on 


April 12, 2011. 


� The Board filed a written argument on December 19, 2011, and therefore will not be considered.  


� Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.380(1).


� Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.380(7).


	�Section 621.045, RSMo Supp. 2011.


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


�MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 794 (11th ed. 2004).


�Id. at 322.


�Grace v. Missouri Gaming Comm’n, 51 S.W.3d 891, 900 (Mo. App., W.D. 2001).


� MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 794 (11th ed. 2004).


�Id. at 359.  


	�See our discussion in State Board of Cosmetology v. Chantal Bandou and Compavi Johnson, d/b/a Chantal African Hair Braiding & Co., No. 04-0200 CS (July 16, 2004).


	�See our discussion in State Board of Cosmetology v. Chantal Bandou and Compavi Johnson, d/b/a Chantal African Hair Braiding & Co., No. 04-0200 CS (July 16, 2004).


	�Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).
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